

01 19.12.2025
PB Ct. No.03
Supple.

**CALCUTTA HIGH COURT
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side**

**C.R.M. (M) 277 of 2025
With
CRAN 1 of 2025**

In Re: - An application for bail under Section 483 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 filed on 08.09.2025. in connection with
NJP GR PS Case No.59 of 2025 dated 21.07.2025 under Section
143(3)/3(5)/61 of the BNS Act.

And

In the matter of: Sri Virendra Pratap Singh & Anr.

... .. petitioners.

Mr. Biprajit Das.

... .. for the petitioner.

Mr. Kallol Acharjee,
Mr. Chattu Roy.

... .. for the State.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is an application by two of the
applicant/accused persons seeking relaxation of condition of bail earlier
imposed by this Court vide order dated September 24, 2025.

Both the petitioners have cited necessary documents including
admit cards to substantiate their plea that they are to sit in the
examination. Under such circumstances, the condition earlier imposed
as quoted above by the Court while granting bail to the petitioner is
relaxed that the petitioners may travel beyond jurisdiction of the

learned trial Court for the purpose of examination AND REMAIN OUTSIDE till 15th February, 2026.

Let this matter be placed before the circuit Bench after February 15, 2026, for further consideration, whether the order for relaxation of bail condition as above, should continue or not.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

